North Dakota law.
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ASSOCIATION OF OLI) SETTLERS.

CHIAPTER 4.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE “THE OLD SETTLERS’ HISTORI
CAL ASSOCIATION.”

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota:

SECTION 1. That J. B. S. Todd, J. S. Gregory, James Tufts,
W. W. Brookings, E. Stutsman, J. H. Shober, Reuben Wal
lace, D. Gifford, E. Gifford, N. McDonalds, C. F. Picotte, John
Stanage, J. B. Amidon, G. P. Waldron, B. M. Smith, A. C.
Vanmiter, J. Deuel, J. H. Hanson, A. G. Fuller, D. T. Bram
ble, M. K. Armstrong, J. M. Allen, Austin Cole, F. Carman,
J. Wherry, H. C. Ash, John L. Tiernon, J. M. Stone, W. P.
Lyman, W. H. Granger, C. W. Cooper, R. M. Johnson, Nor
man W. Kitson, L. M. Griffith, F. J. Dewitt, J. C. McBride,
Christopher Maloney, H. S. Donaldson, James McFetridge,

William Matthews, M. Ryan, John McClellan, J. B. Laplant,
A. Mason, Peter Arpin, John Brulliard, W. W. Benedict,
Ole Bottleson, Ole Anderson, C. Lawson, A. B. Smith,

Geo. Brown, Moses Herrick, J. McLeese, John Lafevr, Felix
LaBlanch, Geo. Bourett, H. Bradley, Joseph Chattelion, and
A. W. Puett, and their associates, be and are hereby consti
tuted a body politic and corporate, to a

ll

intents and pur
poses, b

y

the name o
f

the “Old Settlers' Historical Associa
tion,” and b

y

that name may sue and be sued, plead and b
e

impleaded, answer and b
e answered unto; may purchase,

hold, and convey, both personal and real property, to any

amount, not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, and the same

to lease, grant, mortgage, and sell, or otherwise dispose of, for

the benefit o
f

the society; and to receive donations, to be

applied as the donor o
r

donors may direct; and to devise and
keep a common seal, with the right to alter the same a

t pleas
ure; and to make and enforce such by-laws, rules, and reg
ulations as they may choose, not repugnant to the laws o

f

the
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territory, or of the United States, and to enjoy al
l

the priv
ileges and franchises incident to a corporation.

SECT. 2
. No person shall become a member o
f

this society ...' "

who first became a
n

inhabitant o
f

the territory after the pas
sage o

f

the organic act.

SECT. 3
. The object o
f

this association shall be to provide '***.

a fund for the support and assistance o
f

such o
f

the old set
tlers o

f

Dakota who may be deemed worthy o
f support; and,

also, to collect and disseminate all useful information in rela
tion to the early history and settlement o

f Dakota; and it

shall be the duty o
f

said association to record and preserve

the names o
f

its members, and the date o
f

their arrival in the
territory, the state o

r territory and county from which they

emigrated, together with such other information relating to

the early history o
f

the Territory o
f

Dakota and it
s early set

tlers as may be o
f

interest to the people o
f

the territory.

SECT. 4
. It shall be the duty of the members of said asso-.'"

ciation to meet together, a
t

least once in each year (at such
place in the town o

f

Yankton a
s may be designated by the

association), so long a
s any members thereof shall live o
r

reside in the territory o
r

future State o
f

Dakota.

SECT. 5
. A
t

the first meeting called b
y

any five membersof:
the association, the time and place o

f

the first annual meeting "*".
shall be designated; and, a

t

such annual meeting, under such

rules and regulations as they may adopt, there shall be elected

one president, two vice-presidents, one secretary, and one
treasurer. Said officers, so elected, shall hold their respective

offices until their successors are chosen, which shall be at the
next annual meeting.

SECT. 6
. Seven members o
f

the association shall, a
t any Quorum

meeting, form a quorum for the transaction o
f any business. -

SECT. 7
. The legislature may alter o
r

amend this act a
t #:

any time: Provided, That there b
e n
o

amendment o
f

the amend th
is

a
ct
.

time herein specified, prescribing eligibility to membership.

SECT. S
. This act to take effect from and after it
s passage. ...'",

Approved May 7, 1862.

W. JAYNE, Governor.
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